Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-1212 RE




)

BILL J. RASMUSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On May 9, 2000, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the broker license of Bill J. Rasmuson for not answering its letters.  On August 25, 2000, the MREC filed a motion, with supporting affidavits, for summary determination of the complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Rasmuson does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1999;
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Rasmuson until September 14, 2000, to respond.  Rasmuson did not respond to the motion.  Therefore, we find that Rasmuson does not dispute the following facts as the pleadings and evidence establish them.

Findings of Fact

1. Rasmuson holds current and active real estate broker License No. 1999005052.  

2. The MREC mailed four letters to Rasmuson, stating the MREC’s intention to audit his real estate business, at the address he had registered with the MREC, and followed up with messages at the telephone number he had registered with the MREC, as follows.

3. The September 10, 1999, letter stated:

[Y]ou may contact the [MREC] office at (573) 751-4352 and request a copy of the [audit] guidelines.

(Emphasis added.)  The MREC followed up by telephone on September 29, 1999, October 7, 1999, and October 11, 1999.

4. A letter dated November 10, 1999, instructed Rasmuson to reply within five to ten days.   The MREC followed up by telephone on November 17, 1999, and November 24, 1999.

5. A letter dated December 6, 1999, stated:

Please contact this [the MREC’s] office within the next 15 days to make arrangements to meet with the Examiner.

(Emphasis added.)

6. A letter dated February 1, 2000, through the MREC’s counsel, set forth Rasmuson’s duty to respond to written inquiries in writing and asked for a response.

7. Rasmuson did not respond to any of the mailings within 30 days from the date of the letters.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint against Rasmuson’s license.  Section 339.100.2.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Rasmuson has committed an act for which 

the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 

(Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC cites section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]  

The MREC argues that Rasmuson violated its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC]’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

The September 10, 1999, letter made no inquiry or request, but each of the others did.  


We conclude that Rasmuson’s failure to respond in writing to the MREC’s three written requests within thirty days from the date of those requests is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), and is therefore cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14).


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on September 18, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Other statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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